29/06/2022

Mr Graeme Pollard

Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund
226 Invercauld Road
GOONELLABAH NSW 2480
AUSTRALIA

Dear Graeme

Financial Statements and Tax Return
Period ending 2021

The financial statements, tax return and other necessary documents for your
superannuation fund have now been prepared. As there are different requirements
in respect of the various documents, we have prepared schedules to explain each
section. Please refer to the enclosures for more detailed information and
instructions.

Schedule 1 - Financial statements, tax return, trustee minute and
related documents.

Schedule 2 - Audit Requirements.

Schedule 3 - Contribution reporting.

All documents are completed in accordance with information supplied by or on behalf
of the Trustees. They are prepared in accordance with the legislation and regulations
governing the operations of Self-Managed Superannuation Funds (SMSF). It is a
general requirement that the operations of a SMSF be transparent, and reported to
members in a clear, honest and easy to comprehend fashion.

The enclosed schedules should be retained for your records. We would be pleased
to answer any questions you may have in respect of these documents, or in relation

to any of the transactions reported.

Yours faithfully

Mr David Oliver
Best Tax Strategies




Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Operating Statement

For the year ended 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

Note 2021 2020
$ $
REVENUE
Investment Revenue
Mortgages & Loans 2 250,297 262,601
Australian Listed Shares 3 3,283 13,051
Australian Listed Unit Trust 4 5487 7,884
Unit Trusts (Unlisted) 5 32,295 40,547
291,362 324,083
Contribution Revenue
Self-Employed Concessional Contributions 50,000 -
50,000 -
Other Revenue
Term Deposits 1 - 46,839
Cash at Bank 6 10,306 8,075
Market Movement Non-Realised 7 51,247 (49,702)
Market Movement Realised 8 12,616 (30,628)
ATO Interest 90 3
74,259 (25,413)
Total Revenue 415,621 298,670
EXPENSES
General Expense
Fund Administration Expenses 2,998 1,887
Investment Expenses 10 472 231
3,470 2,118
BENEFITS ACCRUED AS A RESULT OF
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX 412,151 296,552
Tax Expense
Fund Tax Expenses 17 21,424 13,283
21,424 13,283
BENEFITS ACCRUED AS A RESULT
OF OPERATIONS 390,727 283,269

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Statements

Fund: POLL1001
docTd: 68500:POLL1001:b00db314-f64a-778a-9814-d9cd3439d5c8
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

Note 2021 2020
$ $
INVESTMENTS
Mortgages & Loans 12 3,309,468 2,335,278
Australian Listed Shares 13 91,273 79,363
Australian Listed Unit Trust 14 131,928 97,071
Unit Trusts (Unlisted) 15 524,978 769,356
Property - Commercial 16 940,000 -
4,997,647 3,281,068
OTHER ASSETS
Cash at Bank 17 343,815 1,786,179
Sundry Debtors - Fund Level 18 300 2,375
Deposits Paid 7,945 -
Accrued Income 19 3,280 -
355,340 1,788,554
TOTAL ASSETS 5,352,987 5,069,622
LIABILITIES
Provisions for Tax - Fund 20 16,306 5,894
16,306 5,894
TOTAL LIABILITIES 16,306 5,894
NET ASSETS AVAILABLE TO PAY BENEFITS 5,336,681 5,063,728
REPRESENTED BY: LIABILITY FOR
MEMBERS' BENEFITS
Allocated to Members' Accounts 21 5,336,681 5,063,728
5,336,681 5,063,728

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the notes to the Financial Statements

Fund: POLL1001

docId: 68500:POLL1001:b00db314-f64a-778a-9814-d%cd3439d5c8
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund '

Notes to the Financial Statements \ BESt

For the year ended 30 June 20271 , TAX STRATEGIES

2021 2020
$ $

Note 1:  Term Deposits
Bendigo Bank Term Deposit - 26,160
G & C Mutual Term Deposit 130 - 2,150
G & C Mutual Term Deposit 130.02 - 169
St George Term Deposit - 18,360
- 46,839

Fund: POLL1001 Page 1
docId: 68500:POLL1001:b00db314-£64a-778a-9814-d9cd3439d5c8



Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

Note 2: Mortgages & Loans

Capital Property Funds Property Debt Fund

Loan to A Ocken

Loan to A Safari

Loan to Archerfield QId
Loan to Boolaroo NSW
Loan to D & P Richardson
Loan to D Squires

Loan to Eight Mile Planes Qld
Loan to Hammersley WA
Loan to Hobbins

Loan to Huynh

Loan to JPN Clontarf P/L
Loan to Kapapap P/L

Loan to Leyte Ptoperty Inv.
Loan to Marten

Loan to Moroney

Loan to Mt Pleasant WA
Loan to Nichols

Loanto P & T Bennett
Loan to Panos P/L

Loan to Park Ridge Qld
Loan to Parque Edition P/L
Loan to Penton

Loan to Runaway Bay Qld
Loan to SE & DJ Raddatz

Loan to Serendipity Mount Marsden

Loan to Swain, Grant
Loan to Tamborine Qld
Loan to Turner

Loan to TW & MM Milne
Loan to Valintine

Stacks Finance Mortgage Fund

2021
$

7,986
244
3,823
10,086
7,276
6,250
1,262
13,110
13,903
9,215
5,546
8,817
2,367
41,250
4,559
5,006
7,278
3,911
6,012
12,900
32,938
15,450
2,483

5,038

23,587
250,297

2020
$

74,332
18,467

10,351
11,880
6,919
4,157
19,470
9,000
27,500
10,307

12,000
19,750
9,997
28,471
262,601

Fund: POLL1001
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund '

Notes to the Financial Statements \ Best

For the year ended 30 June 20271 I TAX STRATEGIES

2021 2020
$ $
Note 3:  Australian Listed Shares
Fiducian Portfolio - Dividends - 791
HIH Insurance Limited (in Liquidation) - 2,723
Pengana International Equities Limited 1,563 1,500
Suncorp-metway. - Dividends 962 1,904
Villa World Limited - 5423
Woolworths Limited - Dividends 758 710
3,283 13,051
Note 4:  Australian Listed Unit Trust
Australian Unity Office Fund 1,039 1,030
Charter Hall Social Infrastructure REIT 1,478 -
Folkstone Education Trust - 3,204
Mirvac Group Stapled - Dividends 2,970 3,628
Transurban Group Stapled - Dividends - 22
5,487 7.884
Note 5:  Unit Trusts (Unlisted)
Aust Unity Healthcare Property Trust - Distribution 4,426 3,811
FIIG Bond - Qantas 1,752 5,724
FIIG Bond - Westpac 11,581 12,000
Pacific First Mortgage Fund - 2,629
Regatta Capital FICB 14,536 16,383
32,295 40,547
Note 6: Cash at Bank
Commsec Direct Investment 6370 - 43
Macquarie CMA 49 97
Qudos QSaver 1 2
St George DIY Super Saver 3403 10,255 7,933
St George Power Saver 9979 1 -
10,306 8,075
Note7: Market Movement Non-Realised
Market Movement Non-Realised - Other Assets 18,964 2,522
Market Movement Non-Realised - Other Managed Investments - (1,119)
Market Movement Non-Realised - Real Property (46,966) -
Market Movement Non-Realised - Shares - Listed 11,909 (9,138)
Market Movement Non-Realised - Trusts - Non-Public & Non-PST 32,740 (13,136)
Market Movement Non-Realised - Trusts - Unit 34,600 (28,831)
51,247 (49,702)

Fund: POLL1001 Page 3
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

Note 8: Market Movement Realised

Market Movement Realised - Other Managed Investments
Market Movement Realised - Shares - Listed
Market Movement Realised - Trusts - Non-Public & Non-PST

Market Movement Realised - Trusts - Unit

Note 9: Fund Administration Expenses

Accountancy Fees
ATO Supervisory levy
Audit Fees

Note 10: Investment Expenses

Bank Charges

Investment Advisor Fee

Note 11: Fund Tax Expenses

Income Tax Expense

Note 12: Mortgages & Loans

Loan to D Squires

Loan to Eight Mile Planes Qld
Loan to Huynh

Loan to JPN Clontarf P/L
Loan to Kapapap P/L

Loan to Moroney

Loan to Mt Pleasant WA
Loan to Nichols

Loan to Park Ridge QId

Loan to Penton

Loan to Runaway Bay Qld
Loan to SE & DJ Raddatz
Loan to Serendipity Mount Marsden
Loan to Tamborine Qld

Stacks Finance Mortgage Fund

2021
$

13,719

(1,703)

12,616

2,332
259
407

2,998

543
71
472

21,424
21,424

147,000
250,000

474,500
500,000
300,000
180,000
285,750
425,000
177374
569,844
3,309,468

2020
$

(71,186)
18,100
22,458

(30,628)

1,232
259
396

1,887

307
(76)
231

13,283
13,283

176,000
291,000
172,021
150,000

500,000

200,000

846,257
2,335,278

Fund: POLL1001
docTd: 68500:POLL1001:b00db314-f64a-778a-9814-d9cd3439d5c8
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

Note 13: Australian Listed Shares

Pengana International Equities Limited
Suncorp-Metway Limited

Woolworths Limited

Note 14: Australian Listed Unit Trust

Australian Unity Office Fund
Charter Hall Social Infrastructure REIT

Mirvac Group Stapled

Note 15: Unit Trusts (Unlisted)

Australian Unity Healthcare Property Trust
Belconnen Markets Syndicate

FIIG Bond - Qantas

FIIG Bond - Westpac

Pacific First Mortgage Fund

Regatta Capital FICB

Note 16: Property - Commercial

Haywoods Lane, LAGOON GRASS NSW 2480

Note 17: Cash at Bank

Commsec Direct Investment 6370
Macquare CMA

Qudos DIY Super

St George DIY Super Saver 3403
St George Power Saver 9979

Note 18: Sundry Debtors - Fund Level

Sundry Debtors Number 4

Note 19: Accrued Income

Accrued Income

2021
$

33,000
29,675
28,598
91,273

18,228
26,100
87,600
131,928

104,254
148,800
267,403

4,521

524,978

940,000
940,000

1,433
248
342,074
60
343,815

300
300

3,280
3,280

2020
$

26,750
24,653
27,960
79,363

14,346
17,625
65,100
97,071

85,290
120,000
87,201
262,989
4,995
208,881
769,356

143,761
55,091
247
1,586,968
112
1,786,179

2,375
2,375

Fund: POLL1001

docId: 68500:POLL1001:b00db314-f64a-778a-9814-d%cd3439d5c8
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2021

\JBest

TAX STRATEGIES

2021 2020
$ $

Note 20: Provisions for Tax - Fund
Provision for Income Tax (Fund) 16,306 5,894
16,306 5,894

Note 21A: Movements in Members' Benefits

Liability for Members' Benefits Beginning: 5,063,728 4,861,709
Add: Increase (Decrease) in Members' Benefits 390,723 283,269
Less: Benefit Paid 117,770 81,250
Liability for Members' Benefits End 5,336,681 5,063,728

Note 21B: Members' Other Details
Total Unallocated Benefits - -
Total Forfeited Benefits - -
Total Preserved Benefits - -
Total Vested Benefits 5,336,681 5,063,728
Fund: POLL1001 Page 6
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Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Compilation Report
For the year ended 30 June 2021

We have compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements of Graeme Pollard
Staff Super Fund, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021, the
operating statement for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies and
other explanatory notes. The specific purpose for which the special purpose financial
statements have been prepared is set out in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The Responsibility of the Directors of the Trustee Company

The Directors of the Trustee Company of Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund are solely
responsible for the information contained in the special purpose financial statements, the
reliability, accuracy and completeness of the information and for the determination that the
financial reporting framework used is appropriate to meet their needs and for the purpose
that the financial statements were prepared.

Our Responsibility

On the basis of information provided by the Directors of the Trustee Company, we have
compiled the accompanying special purpose financial statements in accordance with the
financial reporting framework described in Note 1 to the financial statements and APES 315:
Compilation of Financial Information.

We have applied our expertise in accounting and financial reporting to compile these financial
statements in accordance with the financial reporting framework described in Note 1 to the
financial statements. We have complied with the relevant ethical requirements of APES 110:
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants.

Assurance Disclaimer

Since a compilation engagement is not an assurance engagement, we are not required to
verify the reliability, accuracy or completeness of the information provided to us by
management to compile these financial statements. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion or a review conclusion on these financial statements.

The special purpose financial statements were compiled exclusively for the benefit of the
Directors of the Trustee Company who are responsible for the reliability, accuracy and
completeness of the information used to compile them. We do not accept responsibility for
the contents of the special purpose financial statements.

Firm:; Best Tax Strategies
Address: PO Box 4
- WARDEL*L NSW 2477
Austyafi
Signature: 1‘*“ :
Date: tjzeaz




Graeme Pollard Staff Super Fund

Trustee Declaration

For the year ended 30 June 2021

The directors of the trustee company have determined that the fund is not a
reporting entity. The directors of the trustee company have determined that the
special purpose financial statements should be prepared in accordance with the
accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements.

In the opinion of the directors of the trustee company:

The financial statements, notes to the financial statements and member
statements for the year ended 30 June 2021 present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of the superannuation fund at 30 June 2021
and the results of its operations for the year then ended in accordance with
the-accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements;

i. The financial statements and member statements have been prepared in
accordance with the requirements of the Trust Deed; and

ii.  The operation of the Superannuation Fund has been carried out in
accordance with its Trust Deed and in compliance with the requirements of
the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated
Regulations during the year ended 30 June 2021.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the trustee company by:

— /j
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:" ’Egi}ieme PMd

~4{dith Pollard

Date: 633/17 2



